BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Missouri-American Water
)
  

Company for Authority to File Tariffs 

)

Reflecting Increased Rates for Water

)
Case No. WR-2003-0500

and Sewer Service.




)


RESPONSE OF THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL TO RECOMMENDED TEST YEAR AND MOTION FOR 

TRUE-UP AUDIT AND HEARING


COMES NOW, the Office of the Public Counsel, and hereby states the following:


1. Public Counsel does not object to the proposed test year of the twelve month period ending December 31, 2001, recommended by Missouri-American Water Company (MAWC) in its filing of June 10, 2003.  

2. Public Counsel also states that it does not object to the Staff proposal to update this test year for known and measurable items through June 30, 2003. 

3. Public Counsel also states that it does not object to a true-up audit through November 30, 2003, although does not stipulate to any list of items of revenue, expense or investment which should be subject to true-up at this time.







Respectfully submitted,

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL







/s/ M. Ruth O’Neill







By:__________________________
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     roneill@ded.state.mo.us
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed or hand-delivered to the following this 25th day of June 2003:

Cliff Snodgrass



Keith Krueger

General Counsel



General Counsel

Missouri Public Service Commission
Missouri Public Service Commission

P. O. Box 360



P. O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO  65102


Jefferson City, MO  65102

cliffsnodgrass@psc.state.mo.us

keithkrueger@psc.state.mo.us
Jan Bond




W R England III/Dean L. Cooper

Diekemper, Hammond, Shinners,

Brydon, Swearengen & England

  Turcottte and Larrew, P.C.

P. O. Box 456

7730 Carondelet Avenue, Suite 200
Jefferson City, MO  65102-0456

St. Louis, MO  63105


Attorney for Missouri-American



Attorney for Utility Workers Union

Water Company

American Local 335 AFL-CIO

dcooper@brydonlaw.com
janbond@dhstl.com





Stuart Conrad



Jeremiah Finnegan

Finnegan Conrad & Peterson

Finnegan Conrad & Peterson

1209 Penntower Office Center

1209 Penntower Office Center

3100 Broadway



3100 Broadway

Kansas City MO  64111


Kansas City MO  64111

stucon@fcplaw.com



jfinnegan@fcplaw.com
Lisa Langeneckert



Leland Curtis

720 Olive Street



Curtis Oetting et al

Suite 2400




130 S Bemiston  Suit 200

St Louis MO  63101-2313


Clayton MO  63105

llangeneckert@blackwellsanders.com
lcurtis@cohgs.com
Mark W Comley



James B Deutsch/Mare Ellinger

City Attorney




Blitz Bardgette & Deutsch LC

320 East McCarty Street


308 East High Street  Suite 301

Jefferson City MO  65101


Jefferson City MO  65101

comleym@ncrpc.com 


jdeutsch@blitzbardgett.com
Charles Brent Stewart


Karl Zobrist/Teresa Brown

Stewart & Keevil



Blackwell Sanders Peeper & Martin

1001 Cherry Street



2300 Main Street

Suite 302




Suite 1000

Columbia MO  65201


Kansas City MO  64108

stewart499@aol.com



kzobrist@blackwellsanders.com
James Fischer/Larry Dority


Diana Vuylsteke

Fischer & Dority PC



Bryan Cave LLP

101 Madison Street



211 N Broadway

Suite 400




Suite 3600

Jefferson City MO  65101


St Louis MO  63102-2750

jfischerpc@aol.com



dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com 

lwdority@sprintmail.com
Ed Downey

Bryan Cave LLP

221 Bolivar Street

Jefferson City MO  65101

efdowney@bryancave.com
/s/ M. Ruth O’Neill
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